

Tariff Control No: _____

July 03, 2013

Filing Clerk Public Utility Commission of Texas 1701 N. Congress Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: <u>Re: 41255 - Application of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas to</u> <u>Withdraw Residence Measured Service for New Customers.</u>

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. These tariff sheets replace those filed on March 1, 2013 in the above docket. This filing is required to reflect a change that occurred subsequent to the original filing on March 1, 2013.

<u>Tariff</u>	Section	Sheet/Revision
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 4, Revision 19
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 4.1, Revision 7
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 5, Revision 19
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 17, Revision 23
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 17.1, Revision 16
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 17.3, Revision 14
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 17.4, Revision 13
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 18.1, Revision 6

These tariff sheets have an effective date of July 3, 2103.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions regarding this matter.





Sincerely,

Emily Steele Area Manager – Regulatory Relations (512) 457-2270 Office (512) 870-1397 Fax

Attachments

cc: Director, Legal, PUC Assistant Director, Rate Regulation, PUC Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel

3. <u>Rates</u> (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Rate Schedules</u> (Cont'd)

3.1.1 <u>Residence Service</u> (Cont'd)

- (A) Local Exchange Access Service (Cont'd)
 - (3) a. The following rates apply in all exchanges except those listed on sheet 4.1. {6}

USOC	1FW, PF5, PF7, RFL, TLF, TQF, TSF {15}	FQZ {15}	FQ4 {15}	TFR, TFK {5}	1MW {15}{17}	(N)
Rate		1-Party,	1-Party,	PBX	Economy 1-Element	
Group	1-Party, each	$each{1}$	$each{2}$	Trunks	<pre>Measured,1-Party{3}</pre>	
1	\$18.15	\$15.30	\$14.45	\$15.05	\$14.10	
2	18.15	15.30	14.45	15.40	14.10	
3	18.15	15.30	14.45	16.10	14.10	
4	18.15	15.30	14.45	16.55	14.10	
5	18.15	15.30	14.45	17.00	14.10	
б	18.15	15.30	14.45	17.80	14.10	
7	18.15	15.30	14.45	18.65	14.10	
8	18.15	15.30	14.45	19.70	14.10	

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF Section: 1 Sheet: 4.1 Revision: 7 Replacing: 6

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Rate Schedules</u> (Cont'd)

3.1.1 <u>Residence Service</u> (Cont'd)

- (A) Local Exchange Access Service (Cont'd)
 - (3) b. Chapter 65 Standard Line Rates
 - i. The following rates apply in these listed exchanges{5}{6}: Abilene, Alamo-Pharr-San Juan, Alice, Allen, Amarillo, Anthony, Austin, Bastrop, Beaumont, Beeville, Belton, Big Spring, Bridge City, Brownsville, Corpus Christi, Cypress, Dallas, Donna, Edinburg, El Paso, Fort Worth, Frisco, Harlingen, Houston, Laredo, Lockhart, Longview, Lubbock, Luling, McAllen, McKinney, Mercedes, Midland, Mission, Nederland Port Neches, New Braunfels, Odessa, Orange, Rockwall, San Antonio, San Benito, San Diego, Seguin, Silsbee, Smithville, Snyder, Spring, Sweetwater, Taylor, Temple, Tomball, Tyler, Vidor, Waco and Wichita Falls.

USOC	1FW, PF5, PF7, RFL, TLF, TQF, TSF	FQZ	FQ4	TFR, TFK	lmw	
Rate Group	l-Party, each {15}	1-Party, each{1} {15}	1-Party, each{2}{15}	PBX Trunks	Economy 1-Element Measured, 1-Party{3}{15}{17}	(N)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	\$ 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00	\$20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45	\$20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45 20.45	\$15.05 15.40 16.10 16.55 17.00 17.80 18.65 19.70	\$20.10 20.20 20.40 20.55 20.70 20.95 21.20 21.55	

3. Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Rate Schedules</u> (Cont'd)

3.1.1 <u>Residence Service</u> (Cont'd)

(A) Local Exchange Access Service (Cont'd)

(3) c. Chapter 65 Standard Plus Line Rates

i. The following rates apply in these listed exchanges: Abilene, Alamo-Pharr-San Juan, Alice, Allen, Amarillo, Anthony, Austin, Bastrop, Beaumont, Beeville, Belton, Big Spring, Bridge City, Brownsville, Corpus Christi, Cypress, Dallas, Donna, Edinburg, El Paso, Fort Worth, Frisco, Harlingen, Houston, Laredo, Lockhart, Longview, Lubbock, Luling, McAllen, McKinney, Mercedes, Midland, Mission, Nederland Port Neches, New Braunfels, Odessa, Orange, Rockwall, San Antonio, San Benito, San Diego, Seguin, Silsbee, Smithville, Snyder, Spring, Sweetwater, Taylor, Temple, Tomball, Tyler, Vidor, Waco, and Wichita Falls.

USOC	1FW, 1LR PF5, PF7, RFL, TLF, TQF, TSF	FQZ	FQ4	TFR, TFK	1MW	(E)
Rate Group	1-Party, each {9}{15}	1-Party, each {1}{15}	1-Party, each {2}{15}	PBX Trunks	Economy 1- Element Measured, 1-Party {3}{15}{17}	(N)
1	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$13.05	\$22.00	
2	23.00	23.00	23.00	13.40	22.00	
3	23.00	23.00	23.00	14.10	22.00	
4	23.00	23.00	23.00	14.55	22.00	
5	23.00	23.00	23.00	15.00	22.00	
6	23.00	23.00	23.00	15.80	22.00	
7	23.00	23.00	23.00	16.65	22.00	
8	23.00	23.00	23.00	17.70	22.00	

3. Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Residence Services (Cont'd)

(C) Local Exchange Access Service - Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Program (Cont'd)

(6) <u>Residence Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Rates</u>

The Lifeline Discount Telephone Services and related rates in this sub-paragraph a. are applicable to, and offered only with basic residential local exchange access service, as shown on 3.1.1(C)(3), above. Such offerings may not be provided in connection with additional local exchange access lines as specified in 3.1.1(C)(2)(c), preceding.

The rates shown below apply to all exchanges except those listed on sheet 4.1 and are the net Lifeline Discount Telephone Service local exchange access service rates after the appropriate Lifeline reduction has been applied to the regular monthly local exchange access service line rate for each applicable residential grade of service as shown in 3.1.1(A), preceding. The rate for qualified Tribal Lands Applicants, defined as those low-income consumers who live on a reservation as specified in 3.1.1(c)(2)(b) of this tariff, may not be reduced below \$1.{6

USOC	LF1, LF4, LF7, LL4	LL9	N1R	RWA	
			Tribal Lands and	Economy	
			Economy 1-Element	1-Element	
Rate	1-Party,	1-Party,	$Measured{3}{17}$,	Measured,	(N)
Group	each	each	Tribal Lands	1-Party	
	{16}	$\{1\}\{16\}$	{14}	$\{3\}\{16\}\{17\}$	(N)
					-
1	\$8.37	\$5.52	\$0.00	\$4.32	
2	8.37	5.52	0.00	4.32	
3	8.37	5.52	0.00	4.32	
4	8.37	5.52	0.00	4.32	
5	8.37	5.52	0.00	4.32	
б	8.37	5.52	0.00	4.32	
7	8.37	5.52	0.00	4.32	
8	8.37	5.52	0.00	4.32	

(See Sheets 18 and 18.1 for Footnotes.)

3. Rates (Cont'd)

- 3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.1 Residence Services (Cont'd)
 - (C) Local Exchange Access Service Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Program (Cont'd)
 - (6) Residence Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Rates (Cont'd)
 - a. Chapter 65 Standard Lifeline Rates
 - i. The rates below apply only in the 55 exchanges listed under paragraph 3.1.1 (A)(3)b.i. preceding.

USOC LL4N1R Tribal Lands and Economy 1-Element Rate 1-Party, Measured $\{3\}\{17\}$, (N) Group each {16} Tribal Lands $\{14\}$ \$0.00 \$13.22 1 2 13.22 0.00 3 13.22 0.00 4 13.22 0.00 5 13.22 0.00 б 13.22 0.00 0.00 7 13.22 8 13.22 0.00

3. Rates (Cont'd)

- 3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.1 <u>Residence Services</u> (Cont'd)
 - (C) Local Exchange Access Service Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Program (Cont'd)
 - (6) Residence Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Rates (Cont'd)
 - c. Chapter 65 Standard Rates Grandfathered Services

i. The rates below apply only in the 55 exchanges listed under paragraph 3.1.1 (A)(3)b.i. above.

USOC Rate	LFV	LLZ 4-to-1-	LL9, LLK	RWA Economy 1-Element	
Group	l-Party Flat, each	Party, each	2-to-1- Party, each	Measured, 1-Party	
	{16}	{1}{16}	{2}{16}	$\{3\}\{16\}\{17\}$	(N)
1	\$13.22	\$10.67	\$10.67	\$10.32	
2	13.22	10.67	10.67	10.42	
3	13.22	10.67	10.67	10.62	
4	13.22	10.67	10.67	10.77	
5	13.22	10.67	10.67	10.92	
6	13.22	10.67	10.67	11.17	
7	13.22	10.67	10.67	11.42	
8	13.22	10.67	10.67	11.77	

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF Section: 1 Sheet: 17.4 Revision: 13 Replacing: 12

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

- 3. Rates (Cont'd)
 - 3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.1 Residence Services (Cont'd)
 - (C) Local Exchange Access Service Lifeline Discount Telephone Service <u>Program</u> (Cont'd)
 - (6) Residence Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Rates (Cont'd)
 - c. Chapter 65 Standard Plus Lifeline Rates

The rates in this sub-paragraph c. are the net Lifeline Discount Telephone Service local exchange access service rates for **Standard Plus** Line service after the appropriate Lifeline reduction has been applied to the regular monthly local exchange access service line rate for each applicable residential grade of service as shown in 3.1.1(A), preceding. The rate for qualified Tribal Lands Applicants, defined as those low-income consumers who live on a reservation as specified in 3.1.1(c)(2)(b) of this tariff, may not be reduced below \$1.

i. The rates below apply in these listed exchanges: Abilene, Alamo-Pharr-San Juan, Alice, Allen, Amarillo, Anthony, Austin, Bastrop, Beaumont, Beeville, Belton, Big Spring, Bridge City, Brownsville, Corpus Christi, Cypress, Dallas, Donna, Edinburg, El Paso, Fort Worth, Frisco, Harlingen, Houston, Laredo, Lockhart, Longview, Lubbock, Luling, McAllen, McKinney, Mercedes, Midland, Mission, Nederland Port Neches, New Braunfels, Odessa, Orange, Rockwall, San Antonio, San Benito, San Diego, Seguin, Silsbee, Smithville, Spring, Snyder, Sweetwater, Taylor, Temple, Tomball, Tyler, Vidor, Waco, Wichita Falls.

USOC	LF1, LF4, LF7, LL4	LL9	XXX RWA	
Rate Group	1-Party, each {16}	1-Party, each{1}{5} {16}	Tribal Lands and Economy 1- Economy 1-Element Element Measured, Measured{17}, 1-Party Tribal Lands {3}{16}{17} {14}	(N) (N)
1	\$13.22	\$13.22	\$0.00 \$12.22	
2	13.22	13.22	0.00 12.22	
3	13.22	13.22	0.00 12.22	
4	13.22	13.22	0.00 12.22	
5	13.22	13.22	0.00 12.22	
б	13.22	13.22	0.00 12.22	
7	13.22	13.22	0.00 12.22	
8	13.22	13.22	0.00 12.22	

(See Sheets 18 and 18.1 for Footnotes.)

3. Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Residence Services (Cont'd)

FOOTNOTES (Cont'd):

- {11}These rates are effective coincident with the customer's bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2011 through February 1, 2011.
- {12}These rates are effective coincident with the customer's bill
 period date for customer bills dated July 7, 2011 through
 August 5, 2011.
- {13}These rates are effective coincident with the customer's bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 2, 2012.
- {14}These rates are effective coincident with the customer's bill period date for customer bills dated July 3, 2012 through August 2, 2012.
- {15}These rates are effective coincident with the customer's bill period date for customer bills dated January 8, 2013 through February 6, 2013.
- {16}These rates are effective coincident with the customer's bill
 period date for customer bills dated July 9, 2013 through
 August 5, 2013.
- {17}This service is obsolete for residence customers, except for existing installations at existing locations for existing residence customers who subscribed to the service prior to July 3, 2013.

(N) | (N)